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Introduction-Discussion

In Tdoc S2-040323, it is stated that “ there seems to be some ambiguity as to the status of release 5 with respect to separation of RTP and RTCP onto separate PDP Contexts.”

The aim of this Tdoc is to clarify that there is no such ambiguity considering following texts of 3gpp R5 specifications and following LS exchanged on this issue 

1. 23.228 contains in Section 4.2.5.1, the famous phrase: "All associated IP flows (such as e.g. RTP / RTCP flows) used by the UE to support a single media component are assumed to be carried within the same PDP context."

2. SA2 sent in its meeting #26 (August 2002) a LS (Tdoc S2-022627) to CN3 stating very clearly that between two following interpretations of this famous sentence

Interpretation 1) All RTCP flows shall be sent over the same PDP context as the associated RTP flows 

Or 

Interpretation 2) That although it is assumed that in general RTCP packets will be sent over the same PDP context as the associated RTP flow, the mechanism shall also allow for the RTCP packets to be sent over different PDP contexts to the RTP data stream. 

SA2 confirms that interpretation 1 is the correct interpretation for Rel-5 IMS.

The rest of the LS is added in annex of this Tdoc, but this extract is cristal clear and should not leave room for any discussion about the meaning of the sentence

3. As a result, CN3 wrote their specifications. For instance,  in  Annex A (informative) of 29.208, following sentence can be found

Each pack of IP flow(s) described by a media component must all be carried on the same PDP context

Although this is an informative Annex, the only 2 occurrences of the word “must” within 29.208 are located within the 2 instances of the sentence quoted above. Here again this should not leave room for any discussion about the fact that “Each pack of IP flow(s) described by a media component must all be carried on the same PDP context”

Contribution S2-040323 makes a reference to 29.208 and states that the derivation of the authorized bandwidth is performed separately for RTP and RTCP flows. This  by no means suggests that RTCP can be separated.  29.208 in fact  describes  rules for calculating the maximum Authorized Bandwidths and Maximum Authorized Traffic Class per PDP Context in the UE (see table 7.2.2.2) from the individual bandwidth and traffic class of the individual flows.
It should be noted also that the issue of RTP/RTCP handling is still being discussed in other Working groups such as RAN2 and therefore, the recommendation proposed by S2-040323 may contradict the outcome of other working groups results.
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SA2 thanks CN3 for the LS on the subject of “RTP / RTCP split for release 5”.

Regarding the alternatives provided for the interpretation of the following statement in

 TS23.228 v5.5.0 section 4.2.5.1:

“All associated IP flows (such as e.g. RTP / RTCP flows) used by the UE to support a single media component are assumed to be carried within the same PDP context.”

Interpretation 1) All RTCP flows shall be sent over the same PDP context as the associated RTP flows 

Or 

Interpretation 2) That although it is assumed that in general RTCP packets will be sent over the same PDP context as the associated RTP flow, the mechanism shall also allow for the RTCP packets to be sent over different PDP contexts to the RTP data stream. 

SA2 confirms that interpretation 1 is the correct interpretation for Rel-5 IMS.

SA2 has yet to complete the investigation regarding the architecture impacts to support RTP/RTCP carried over different PDP context. An example is the mechanisms needed to control whether the RTP/RTCP should be carried in one or several PDP contexts.

Further work is needed before RTP/RTCP separation can be applied for IMS services and as new functions are needed to support such mechanisms, it cannot be included as a part of Release 5.

Actions:

SA2 Requests CN3 and RAN2 to follow the above guidelines for Release 5.

Date of Next SA2 meetings:

SA2#27
 14th - 18th October 2002
China.

